PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS AND STRATIGRAPHIC
CORRELATION OF ZAMZAMA 03 AND ZAMZAMA 05
WELLS, SOUTHERN INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

UNIy,
Q.\Fi G""
7,

> ,
: 2 TR A
;” AN RgPAIN %

Ty ST K

By

HAIDER ALI
ALI RAZA SHAUKAT
MUHAMMAD FAHEEM

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University Islamabad Campus

2015



ABSTRACT

The main objective of the study area is to determine the geological setting and
perform the petrophysical analysis to evaluate hydrocarbon potential of Zamzama 03 and
Zamzama 05. The purpose has been achieved by utilizing the complete suite of wire line
logs. The methodology adopted to accomplish the petrophysical interpretation of Zamzama
03 and Zamzama 05 included measurement of shale volume by employing gamma ray log,
estimation of porosity using density and neutron log, estimation of effective porosity,
calculation of resistivity of water utilizing spontaneous potential log, evaluation of
saturation of water and hydrocarbon saturation using Archie equation. The thickness, depth
and formation lateral continuity of both the wells is determined by well correlation of

lithology between Zamzama 03 and Zamzama 05.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises and glory are only for Almighty Allah Who is the ultimate Creature of
this universe. Who blessed us with the ability to think and a vision to explore this whole
universe. Countless salutations upon the Holy Prophet Muhammad (S.A.W), the source of
knowledge and blessings for entire mankind.

We would like to express our deep and sincere gratitude, appreciation and thanks
to our Parents who have always been a source of prayers for our success. May Allah bless
them with sound health and Iman, Ameen. We are thankful to them for trusting and having
hopes in us.

We are highly thankful to our supervisor Mr. Muhammad Raiees Amjad, for
encouraging us considering us and helping us. We would like to great fully acknowledge
his help and guidance. He is like a role model and source of inspiration to us and we cannot
express the gratitude and thankfulness in mere words and along the way we had some
serious hurdles but throughout our journey we have been supported by the teachers who
helped us in our way to get enlightened with the world of Geology and we are greatly
thankful to them for making this journey a learning experience of life time and we also pay
our heartiest thanks to our friends for helping us and for being supportive during our work

and giving us the moral support.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Location of the study area
1.3 Base map
1.4 Purpose of the study
1.5 Data obtained
1.6 Methodology
CHAPTER 2
GENERAL GEOLOGY AND TECTONIC FRAMEWORK
2.1 Tectonic framework
2.1.1 Thar Platform
2.1.2 Karachi Trough
2.1.3 Kirthar Fold belt
2.1.4 Offshore Indus
2.15 Kirthar Foredeep
CHAPTER 3
STRATIGRAPHY OF SOUTHERN INDUS BASIN
3.1 Triassic
3.11 Woulgai Formation
3.2 Jurassic
3.21 Shirinab Formation
3.2.2 Chiltan Limestone
3.2.3 Mazar Drik Formation

iii
Vi

viii

A A WO WO R -

0 N N N~

10
10
10



3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.3.4
3.35
3.3.6
3.4
34.1
3.5
3.5.1
3.6
3.6.1
3.7
3.7.1
3.8
3.8.1
3.8.2
3.8.3
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.111
3.11.2
3.11.3
3.11.4
3.11.5

Cretaceous

Sembar Formation
Goru Formation

Parh Limestone
Moghal Kot Formation
Fort Munro Formation
Pab Sandstone
Paleocene

Ranikot Group

Eocene

Kirthar Group
Oligocene

Nari Formation
Miocene

Gaj Formation
Pliocene-Miocene
Chinji Formation

Nagri Formation

Dhok Pathan Formation
Borehole formations
Petroleum system of the study area
Elements of petroleum system
Source rock

Reservoir rock

Cap rock

Trap

Migration paths

10
11
11
11
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
14
16
16
16
16
17
17
17



4.1

4.2

4.3

43.1
4.3.2
4.3.3
4.3.4
4.3.5
4.3.6
4.3.7
4.3.8
4.4

441
4472
443
44.4
445
4.5.6

5.1

CHAPTER 4

PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS

Wireline logs
Purpose of logging
Petrophysical evaluation of Zamzama well 03
Marking zone of interest
Calculation of volume of shale
Calculation of volume of clean
Porosity
Water saturation
Resistivity of water
Hydrocarbon saturation
Net pay
Petrophysical evaluation of Zamzama well 05
Calculation of volume of shale
Calculation of volume of clean
Porosity
Water saturation
Hydrocarbon saturation
Net pay
CHAPTER 5
CORRELATION
Well correlation

CONCLUSIONS
REFERENCES

18
18
18
20
21
22
24
30
30
31
32
34
35
35
37
42
42
43

46
48
49



Figure 1.1.
Figure 1.2.
Figure 2.1.
Figure 2.2.
Figure 4.1.
Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.3.
Figure 4.4.
Figure 4.5.
Figure 4.6.
Figure 4.7.

Figure 4.8.

Figure 4.9.

Figure 4.10.

Figure 4.11.

Figure 4.12.
Figure 4.13.

Figure 4.14.

FIGURES

Location map of Zamzama gas field.

Base map of Zamzama well 03 and well 05.

Tectonic map of Pakistan, features and divisions of Indus Basin.
Tectonic map of Southern Indus Basin.

Work flow chart for petrophysical analysis.

Marking of zones of interests in Zamzama 03.

Log curve representing the volume of shale and clean with depth in
Pab Sandstone in well 03.

Log curve representing the volume of shale and clean with depth in
Fort Munro Limestone in well 03.

Graph showing value of density percentage of Pab Sandstone and
Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 03.

Graph showing value of neutron percentage of Pab Sandstone and
Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 03.

Graph showing value of average porosity percentage of Pab
Sandstone and Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 03.

Graph showing value of effective porosity percentage of Pab
Sandstone and Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 03.

Log curve representing hydrocarbon saturation percentage of Pab
Sandstone in Zamzama well 03.

Log curve representing hydrocarbon saturation percentage of Fort
Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 03.

Log curve representing zone of interest of Pab Sandstone in
Zamzama well 03.

Marking of zones of interests in Zamzama 05.

Log curve representing the volume of shale and clean with depth in
Pab Sandstone in well 05.

Log curve representing the volume of shale and clean with depth in

Fort Munro Limestone in well 05.

Vi

(o2 TN 2 BN GO R )

19
20

22

23

25

27

28

29

31

32

33
34

36

37



Figure 4.15.

Figure 4.16.

Figure 4.17.

Figure 4.18.

Figure 4.19.

Figure 4.20.

Figure 4.21.

Figure 5.1.

Graph showing value of density percentage of Pab Sandstone and
Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 05.

Graph showing value of neutron percentage of Pab Sandstone and
Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 05.

Graph showing value of average porosity percentage of Pab
Sandstone and Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 05.

Graph showing value of effective porosity percentage of Pab
Sandstone and Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 05.

Log curve representing hydrocarbon saturation percentage of Pab
Sandstone in Zamzama well 05.

Log curve representing hydrocarbon saturation percentage of Fort
Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 05.

Log curve representing zone of interest of Pab Sandstone in
Zamzama well 05.

Well correlation of Zamzama well 03 and well 05.

vii

38

39

40

41

42

43

44
47



Table 3.1.
Table 3.2.
Table 4.1.
Table 4.2.
Table 4.3.
Table 4.4.

TABLES

Generalized stratigraphic column of Southern Indus Basin.

Formations encountered in Zamzama well 03 and well 05.
Zones of interest total thickness in Zamzama 03.

Results of petrophysical analysis of Zamzama 03.

Zones of interest total thickness in Zamzama 05.

Results of petrophysical analysis of Zamzama 05.

viii

14
15
21
33
35
44



	front page
	ABSTRACT

