PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS AND STRATIGRAPHIC CORRELATION OF ZAMZAMA 03 AND ZAMZAMA 05 WELLS, SOUTHERN INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



By

HAIDER ALI ALI RAZA SHAUKAT MUHAMMAD FAHEEM

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University Islamabad Campus

ABSTRACT

The main objective of the study area is to determine the geological setting and perform the petrophysical analysis to evaluate hydrocarbon potential of Zamzama 03 and Zamzama 05. The purpose has been achieved by utilizing the complete suite of wire line logs. The methodology adopted to accomplish the petrophysical interpretation of Zamzama 03 and Zamzama 05 included measurement of shale volume by employing gamma ray log, estimation of porosity using density and neutron log, estimation of effective porosity, calculation of resistivity of water utilizing spontaneous potential log, evaluation of saturation of water and hydrocarbon saturation using Archie equation. The thickness, depth and formation lateral continuity of both the wells is determined by well correlation of lithology between Zamzama 03 and Zamzama 05.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises and glory are only for Almighty Allah Who is the ultimate Creature of this universe. Who blessed us with the ability to think and a vision to explore this whole universe. Countless salutations upon the Holy Prophet Muhammad (S.A.W), the source of knowledge and blessings for entire mankind.

We would like to express our deep and sincere gratitude, appreciation and thanks to our Parents who have always been a source of prayers for our success. May Allah bless them with sound health and Iman, Ameen. We are thankful to them for trusting and having hopes in us.

We are highly thankful to our supervisor Mr. Muhammad Raiees Amjad, for encouraging us considering us and helping us. We would like to great fully acknowledge his help and guidance. He is like a role model and source of inspiration to us and we cannot express the gratitude and thankfulness in mere words and along the way we had some serious hurdles but throughout our journey we have been supported by the teachers who helped us in our way to get enlightened with the world of Geology and we are greatly thankful to them for making this journey a learning experience of life time and we also pay our heartiest thanks to our friends for helping us and for being supportive during our work and giving us the moral support.

CONTENTS

ABSTE	RACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS		ii
CONTENTS		iii
FIGUR	ES	vi
TABLE	ES	viii
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Location of the study area	1
1.3	Base map	3
1.4	Purpose of the study	3
1.5	Data obtained	4
1.6	Methodology	4
	CHAPTER 2	
	GENERAL GEOLOGY AND TECTONIC FRAMEWORK	
2.1	Tectonic framework	5
2.1.1	Thar Platform	7
2.1.2	Karachi Trough	7
2.1.3	Kirthar Fold belt	7
2.1.4	Offshore Indus	7
2.1.5	Kirthar Foredeep	8
	CHAPTER 3	
	STRATIGRAPHY OF SOUTHERN INDUS BASIN	
3.1	Triassic	9
3.1.1	Wulgai Formation	9
3.2	Jurassic	9
3.2.1	Shirinab Formation	10
3.2.2	Chiltan Limestone	10
323	Mazar Drik Formation	10

3.3	Cretaceous	10
3.3.1	Sembar Formation	11
3.3.2	Goru Formation	11
3.3.3	Parh Limestone	11
3.3.4	Moghal Kot Formation	11
3.3.5	Fort Munro Formation	12
3.3.6	Pab Sandstone	12
3.4	Paleocene	12
3.4.1	Ranikot Group	12
3.5	Eocene	12
3.5.1	Kirthar Group	12
3.6	Oligocene	13
3.6.1	Nari Formation	13
3.7	Miocene	13
3.7.1	Gaj Formation	13
3.8	Pliocene-Miocene	13
3.8.1	Chinji Formation	13
3.8.2	Nagri Formation	13
3.8.3	Dhok Pathan Formation	13
3.9	Borehole formations	14
3.10	Petroleum system of the study area	16
3.11	Elements of petroleum system	16
3.11.1	Source rock	16
3.11.2	Reservoir rock	16
3.11.3	Cap rock	17
3.11.4	Trap	17
3.11.5	Migration paths	17

CHAPTER 4

PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS

4.1	Wireline logs	18
4.2	Purpose of logging	18
4.3	Petrophysical evaluation of Zamzama well 03	18
4.3.1	Marking zone of interest	20
4.3.2	Calculation of volume of shale	21
4.3.3	Calculation of volume of clean	22
4.3.4	Porosity	24
4.3.5	Water saturation	30
4.3.6	Resistivity of water	30
4.3.7	Hydrocarbon saturation	31
4.3.8	Net pay	32
4.4	Petrophysical evaluation of Zamzama well 05	34
4.4.1	Calculation of volume of shale	35
4.4.2	Calculation of volume of clean	35
4.4.3	Porosity	37
4.4.4	Water saturation	42
4.4.5	Hydrocarbon saturation	42
4.5.6	Net pay	43
	CHAPTER 5	
	CORRELATION	
5.1	Well correlation	46
CONC	LUSIONS	48
REFERENCES		49

FIGURES

Figure 1.1.	Location map of Zamzama gas field.	2
Figure 1.2.	Base map of Zamzama well 03 and well 05.	3
Figure 2.1.	Tectonic map of Pakistan, features and divisions of Indus Basin.	5
Figure 2.2.	Tectonic map of Southern Indus Basin.	6
Figure 4.1.	Work flow chart for petrophysical analysis.	19
Figure 4.2.	Marking of zones of interests in Zamzama 03.	20
Figure 4.3.	Log curve representing the volume of shale and clean with depth in	
	Pab Sandstone in well 03.	22
Figure 4.4.	Log curve representing the volume of shale and clean with depth in	
	Fort Munro Limestone in well 03.	23
Figure 4.5.	Graph showing value of density percentage of Pab Sandstone and	
	Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 03.	25
Figure 4.6.	Graph showing value of neutron percentage of Pab Sandstone and	
	Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 03.	27
Figure 4.7.	Graph showing value of average porosity percentage of Pab	
	Sandstone and Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 03.	28
Figure 4.8.	Graph showing value of effective porosity percentage of Pab	
	Sandstone and Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 03.	29
Figure 4.9.	Log curve representing hydrocarbon saturation percentage of Pab	
	Sandstone in Zamzama well 03.	31
Figure 4.10.	Log curve representing hydrocarbon saturation percentage of Fort	
	Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 03.	32
Figure 4.11.	Log curve representing zone of interest of Pab Sandstone in	
	Zamzama well 03.	33
Figure 4.12.	Marking of zones of interests in Zamzama 05.	34
Figure 4.13.	Log curve representing the volume of shale and clean with depth in	
	Pab Sandstone in well 05.	36
Figure 4.14.	Log curve representing the volume of shale and clean with depth in	
	Fort Munro Limestone in well 05.	37

Figure 4.15.	Graph showing value of density percentage of Pab Sandstone and	
	Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 05.	38
Figure 4.16.	Graph showing value of neutron percentage of Pab Sandstone and	
	Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 05.	39
Figure 4.17.	Graph showing value of average porosity percentage of Pab	
	Sandstone and Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 05.	40
Figure 4.18.	Graph showing value of effective porosity percentage of Pab	
	Sandstone and Fort Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 05.	41
Figure 4.19.	Log curve representing hydrocarbon saturation percentage of Pab	
	Sandstone in Zamzama well 05.	42
Figure 4.20.	Log curve representing hydrocarbon saturation percentage of Fort	
	Munro Limestone in Zamzama well 05.	43
Figure 4.21.	Log curve representing zone of interest of Pab Sandstone in	
	Zamzama well 05.	44
Figure 5.1.	Well correlation of Zamzama well 03 and well 05.	47

TABLES

Table 3.1.	Generalized stratigraphic column of Southern Indus Basin.	14
Table 3.2.	Formations encountered in Zamzama well 03 and well 05.	15
Table 4.1.	Zones of interest total thickness in Zamzama 03.	21
Table 4.2.	Results of petrophysical analysis of Zamzama 03.	33
Table 4.3.	Zones of interest total thickness in Zamzama 05.	35
Table 4.4.	Results of petrophysical analysis of Zamzama 05.	44